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RAJYA SABHA 

Saturday, the    16th    June,    1962/the 26th 
Jyalstha, 1884 (Safca) 

The House met at  eleven  of    the dock, 
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair. 

ORAL ANSWERS TO     QUESTIONS 

 
CHINESE   NATIONALS    SEEN   TAKING 
PHOTOGRAPHS OF JOGBANI RAILWAY 

STATION 

•1. SHRI RAM SAHAI: Will the PRIME 
MINISTER be pleased to state whether any 
Chinese nationals were aeen at Jogbani in 
Bihar State before 20th May, 1962 while 
taking photographs of the Jogbani railway 
station and if so, what action was taken in 
<Jiis connection?] 

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON): No, Sir. lHo 
Chinese national had entered Jogbani in Bihar 
State and taken photographs of Jogbani 
Railway Station. However, six Chinese 
technicians are reported to have visited the 
Nepalese part of the town of Jogbani, on 10th 
.May. As they had not intruded into Ind-an 
territory, no action was necessary from our 
side. 

 

 
SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: They had 

come to their side of Biratnagar to inspect a 
site for establishing a tannery. 

 

PRESS FOR FORGED PASSPORTS 

*2. SHRI RAM SAHAI: Will tfa* PRIME 
MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether any press for forgefi passports 
was seized in India in 1961-62 and if s°, how 
many persons were apprehended and what 
punishmente were given to them; and 

t[ ]  English translation. 
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(b) whether it is a fact that some of the 

persons asking for passports whose cases 
were either rejected or closed were found to 
be using such forged passports?] 

 
UTHK DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 

MINISTRY OP EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI 
DINESH SINGH) : (a) No, Sir. No press as such 
for printing forged passports was seized in 
India in 1961-62. However, while 
investigating a case in which 4 persons had 
travelled to the U. K. on forged passports, 
purported to have been issued by the Indian 
High 

t[ ]  English translation. 

Commission in Ceylon, the Special Police 
Establishment seized from the office of a 
travel agent in Jullundur some equipment, 
e.g., zinc blocks used for printing all the pages 
of the passports of the type on which the 
accused persons were found to be travelling, 
passport covers and consular stamps. A 
number of forged passports and consular 
stamps of the type used by the accused 
persons were also seized. 

In all 13 persons have so far been arrested 
in this connection but the case is still under 
investigation. 

(b) It is not known whether passport 
application of any of the persons apprehended 
were already rejected or their cases had been 
closed by the Regional Passports offices.] 

 
SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: It is an-

established fact that some forged passports 
were used. May I know whether any efforts 
were made to find out where those forged 
passports were-printed? 

SHRI DINESH SINGH: I have just 
mentioned in the long note that I read out 
what efforts we have made. 

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: The papers 
reported the arrest of four persons who were 
said to have been in possession of false 
passports in Palam airport the day before 
yesterday. May I know if these passports were 
connected with the claim of forged passports 
that are being issued from some sources in this 
country? 

SHRI DINESH SINGH: It is too early to 
say. The investigation is going on. 
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SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May I 

remind him that something did appear in some 
press either in Delhi or Punjab that such a 
press is functioning? May I know whether the 
Government of India are making special 
efforts to find out whether such a press is 
functioning in India? 

SHRI DINESH SINGH: My reply was 
connected with that press and we have  
arrested  these  people. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know 
whether this investigation is conducted under 
the direction of the Regional Passport 
authorities of the Ministry of External Affairs 
or the matter is left entirely to the State 
Governments? 

SHRI DINESH SINGH: The Special Police 
Establishment is conducting the enquiries in 
collaboration with the  State   Government   
authorities. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Is the Minister 
aware that in cases where genuine 
applications have been made, needless 
enquiries are made, such enqu ries as to the 
date of birth and so on which are stated in the 
application by very well known people and 
the energy is wasted, whereas investigation is 
not made with regard to this kind of forged 
passports? 

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Whether they are 
necessary or not is a matter of opinion. So far 
as the date of o'.rth is concerned, since we do 
not have a system in this country of 
registration of birth or birth certificates and 
oat-side mostly they take the date of birth on 
the passport to be the authentic date, therefore 
in these cases we have to make such enqui-
ries. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Recently in a 
case where the Secretary of the Calcutta 
District Council of the Communist Party 
applied for a passport with particulars 
regarding date of birth—he has got the 
certificates, he is a Kashmiri gentleman and he 
has given the date of birth—even after that, 
the passport was not    given in 

time at all. Enquiries were made and they 
came to me and asked: "What is his date of 
birth?" How would I know about what is his 
date of birth when he has  himself  mentioned  
it? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: In this 
case the gentleman had made an application 
for his passport from Calcutta and he had 
given the Party Office's address in Delhi. So, 
naturally, when enquiries were made, they did 
not have the passport application or the date 
of birth. 

SHRI C. S. JHA'S REPORTED STATEMENT IN 
THE 'NEW YORK TIMES' 

*3. SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Will the PRIME 
MINISTER be pleased to  state: 

(a) whether big attention has been drawn 
to a news published in the 'New York Times' 
that Shri C. S. Jha, India's Permanent 
Representative to the United Nations, is 
reported to have said, "the United States of 
America lost China 12 years ago by sheer 
folly and they may lose India the sam; way. If 
India goes, all of Asia goes."; and 

(b) whether it is a fact that Shri C- S. Jha 
made such a statement? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON) : (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b)  No, Sir. 
SHRI NIREN GHOSH: There is a press 

report dated May 13, that in New York he 
made such a statement and afterwards he said 
that it was an unauthorised, garbled and 
tendentious version of a private conversation. 
May I know what is the actual text of the 
speech or conversation he made to that 
representative of the newspaper? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: It was not 
a speech, it was supposed to be the report of a 
lobby conversation and it was not cleared 
with our Permanent Representative and as the 
hon. Member has pointed out, Mr. Jha 
repudiated it entirely and said that the    report    
was    an    unauthorised, 


